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January 20, 1999

Mr. John Williamson
151 1 Wellington Street
Oakland, CA94602

Subject: Phase II Subsurface Investigation
3635 13th Avenue, Oakland, Califomia
Project No. 1610

Dear Mr. Williamson:

The following letter report describes the activities and results of the subsurface investigation
performed by All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) at the above referenced property (Figure 1: Site
Location Map). The investigation included the dvanoement of niae soil borings, The
investigation was performed at the request of the Alameda County Health Services Agency
(ACHCSA), following ACHCSA approval of an investigation workplan dated June 5, 1997. The
puryose of this investigation was to (l) further delineate the lateral extent of groundwater
contamination in the vicinity of MW-z, (2) determine if groundwater contamination has migrated
off-site, and (3) determine if an on-site soil source exists in the vicinity of the former gasoline
UST excavation.

I Background

The site is located in a largely residential zone of Oakland approximately 100 yards east of
Highway 580, at the west comer of l3th Avenue and Excelsior Avenue (refer to Figures 1-3. The
property slopes gently toward tlle southeast and is currently paved with asphalt. The nearest
significant surface water is the Central Reservoir, located approximately t/t-mile to the southeast.

In December 1992, three rmdergrousd sto'rage tanks. (one 250-gallon waste oil, one 50O-gallon
gasoline, and one 1,000-gallon gasoline) were removed ftom the site by Aqua Science Engineers,
Inc. of San Ramon. The waste oil tank was located in a former building on the southem half of
the property, and the gasoline tanks were located on the northem end of the property (Refer to
Figure 2). Soil samples collected beneath the former waste oil tank showed concentrations of
8,200 mg/kg Total Oil and Grease (TOG), 290 mg/kg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as
gasoline, and,225 mg/kg total lead. Soil samples collected from beneath the 1,000-gallon
gasoline tank indicated maximum concentmtions of 27 mgkg TPH as gasoline and 5.5 mglkg
benzene. Only minor concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene, toluene, ethylberuene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) were found in samples collected beneath the 5O0-gallon gasoline tank (Ref.
Underground Storage Tank Removal Final Report, dated January 20, 1993).

Corporate Headquartersl

901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone : (925) 283-6000
Fax: (925) 283-6121

(800) 801 -3224
www. a I l -e nv i ro n m e n ta l. co m

Los Angeles Otfice:

2200 Pacific Coast Hwy, Suite 217
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

Phone: (310) 7984255
Fax: (310) 798-2841
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Mt John Williamson
January 20, 1999
Project No. 1610
Page 2

Ifl September 1993, AEI removd and disposed of approximately 360 cubic yards of
contaminated soil in the vicinity of the former waste oil tank. Sidewall samples collected from
this excavation indicated that only minor contaminant concentrations rernained in the soil.
Therefore the former 25O-gallon waste oil tank was not considered to pose a significant threat to
the soil or groundwater at the site (Ref. - Contaminated Soil Over-Excavation Final Report,
November 18, 1993).

On November 16, 1995, AEI advanced a soil bodng at each end of the former dispenser island to
depths of 4.5 feet bgs on the west end, and 10 feet bgs on the east. Soil samples were collected
beneath the former dispensers at the request of the ACHCSA. Analysis of soil samples collected
from the two borings indicated that concentrations of TPH as gasoline and BTEX were below
laboratory detection limits (Ref. - Phase II Limited Subsurface Investigation, December ll,
le9s).

Three monitoring wells (MW-l {hmugh MW-3} were installed on the $ite in March 1994 (Soil
Boring and Monitoring Well Installation, December 14, 1994). Soil samples collected from each
well installation boring at 10'-11' and 15' bgs indicated maximum concentrations of TPH as
gasoiine at 15 mg&g and berzene at 0.40 mg/kg. The wells were monitored on a quarterly basis
from November 1994 to August 1995, when the ACHCSA approved a change in monitoring
frequency to a biannual schedule.

During the most reoert groundwate mordtoring and sampling episode in June 1997, maximum
contaminant concentrations of 26,000 pg/L TPH(g) and 5,300 pg,{ benzene were recorded in
Well MW-2. Well MW-l contained 630 p/L TPH(g) and 25 1tg/L benzene. Contaminant
concentrations in the sample from well MW-3 were below the detection limit (Semi-Annual
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, July 24, 199'7). Please re,fer to Table 3 for
historical groundwater sampling dafa for all three wells.

II lnvestigative Efforts

AEI performed a sutlsurface investigation at the prapaty on two separate days: August 15, 1997
and January 21, 1998. A totat of nine (9) soil borings (sBl-g) were advanc€d to depths between
15-25 feet bgs. The borings were generally located at the northem end of the property

On August 15, 1997, AEI advanced borings SB5, 586, and SB8 approximately 6 feet from the
sidewalk in 13fr Avenue on August 15, 1997. These borings were advanced using a Geoprobe
drill rig. Expanding clays caused refusal to be encountered in the borings planned in the central
and northem areas of the property, therefore the three borings were advanced off-site in the
downgradient direction, as shown in Figure 2.

On January 21, 1998, six additional borings were advanced using a hollow stem auger. Boring
sBl was advanced in the north-central portion of the property, and sB2 and sB3 were advanced
near the eastem propefty boundary. Borings SB4, SB7 and SB9 were advanced along the

I
I
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January 20, 1999
Proiect No. 1610
Page 3

westem property boundary. Advancement of borings in the northern end of the property was
limited by overhead utilities. The locations ofthe soil borings are shown on Figure 2.

Ge o logt an d Hydrogeo logt

The near surface native soil encountered during this investigation consisted of silfy to sandy
clay$. Refer to Attachment A for detailed logs ofthe borings.

Groundwater was encormtef,ed between 15 and 25 feet bgs during the advancement of the soil
borings. Historically, groundwater monitoring shows that the average groundwater level at the
site is approximately l3.to, 15 &et bgs. The lower depths encountered during this investigation
are likely due to slow groundwater recharge from the low permeability of the clays in the boring
sidewalls.

According to groundwater monitoring data, groundwater flow is to the rorrtrp$,.at an avemg€
gradient of 0.08 feet per fooq suggesting that the plume of groundwater contamination may be
flowing off-site. Please refer to Figures 3 and 4 and Table 3 for monitoring well locations, most
recent groundwater contours and most recent monitoring data.

Soil Sample Collcction

From the Geoprobe drilling rig, soil samples were collected in acrylic liners, from which a six
inch sample was chosen from the four foot section. Soil samples were collected at 5-foot
intervals beginning at 5 feet bgs.

Soil samples collected using the hollow-stem auger were collected in 2" brass liners. The soil
samples were sealed with teflon tape and plastic caps and placed in a cooler with wet ice to await
transpotation to the laboratory.

Gro u ndwatet S ample C olle cti o n

Groundwater samples were collected from borings SB5, 586 and SB8 using a Geoprobe
"Hydropunch", and from borings SBl, SB3, SB7 and SB9 using a plastic disposable bailer
inserted through the hollow-stem auger. Samples were coilected in f -iiter amber bottles and 40-
mL VOA vials. The gtoundwater samples were capped so that there was no head space or
visible air bubbles within the vials, then placed in a cooler with wet ice to await transportation to
the laboratory.

Following sample collection, each boring was backfilled with cement slurry.
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Laborutory Analysis

on August 15,199'1 and January 22, 199s, the soil and groundwater samples were transported to
Mccampbell Analytical Inc. (DOHS certification Number 1644) under chain of custody
protocol for analysis.

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
[TPH(g)], total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel tTPH(d)], benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE).

Analytical results and chain of custody documents are included as Attachment B.

III Findings

Petroleum odors and staining were noted in borings SB1, SBZ, SB3, SB5, SB6, SBZ aDd,SBS
during the advancement of the soil borings and sample collection. In general, soil staining and
odor appeared to be at a maximum between approximately 10 and I 5 feet bgs. The soil
screening data is presented on the borings logs (Attachment A). Results of analytical testing are
surnmarized in T&les I and 2. Also refer to Figures 1-3 for a visual reference.

With the exception of boring SB3, soil samples colleaed during this investigation revealed low
to uodetected concelrtations of peroleum hydrocartons and constituents. Significant
concentrations ofTPH as gasoline (maximum 1,000 mg/kg) were detected at 10 and 15 feet bgs
in boring SB3, located southwest of MW2, along the 136 Avenue side of the property.

Significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and constituents were found in the
groundwater samples collected during this investigation. Laboratory notations for samples
collected through the hollow-stem auger indicated a high level of sediment content in the sample
containers. As a result, the groundwater data from borings sBl, sB3, sB7 and sB9 may be
biased toward higher concentrations. However, samples SB5 and sB8 collected using
Geoprobealydropunch drilling equipment also indicated the presence of high contaminant
concenrauons.

Laboratory notations indicate that TPH(d) concentrations detected in both soil and groundwater
samples (Borings sBl, sB3, sB5, sB7, sB8, sB9) for this investigation may be aged gasoline.
This indication is supported by the fact that diesel was reportedly not stored or dispensed at the
propeny.

lV Conclusions and Recommendations

Groundwater samples collected and analyzed during this investigation indicate that the petrolerm
hydrocarbon contaninant plume has migrated off-site to the southeast.
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AEI believes that the diesel conc€ntutions detecled in soil and groundwat€r s lrples. qre actually
aged gasoline due to laboratory chromatogram notations and the fact tiat diesel was riportedty
not stord or dispensed at the site.

Based on the analytical results of the soil samples collected and analyzed during this
investigation, it appears that a contaminant source still exists in the soil at the subject site in the
vicinity of boring SB3, located approximately 20 feet southwest of the former 500,ga11on UST.
Based on the results of this and previons investigations, it appears that the on-site soil source is
confined to the area in the immediate vicinity of bodng SB3. The concentratibns of TPH as
gasoline found in boring SB3 at 10' bgs (590 mglkg) and 15' bgs (1,000 mg/kg) appear to be
vertically confined: concentrations of TPH as gasoline at 5' bgs (1.6 mg/kg) and 20' bgs (<1.0
mg/kg) were well below the general action level of 100 mg/kg.

AEI recommends the installation of an additiod q$,nibriry wr# aproae".lSt .4"vcso*,f& rhe
south-spuflgast to firrther define arrd rronitor the extent of the impact to groundwatrer f,t this site.
'AEI also recommends continued groundwater monitoring of the existing on-site wells.

V Report Limitation

This report presents a summary of work completed by All Environmental, Inc. (AEI). The
completed work includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where
appropriate, it inciudes anall.tical results for samples taken during the coutse of the work. The
number and location of samples are chosen to provide the required information, but it cannot be
assumed that they axe representative of areas not sampled. All conclusions and/or
recommendations are based on these analyses and observations, and the goveming regulations.
Conclusions beyond those stated and repofied herein should not be infened from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices, in the
environmental engineering and construction fie1d, which existed at the time and location of the
work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please contact me at (925) 283-6000.

sincerelY' 
^ n ^ ,4/

7//^//dML
Nick Walchuk
Project Geologist

V/r/,/A
Michael c. carf I
Engineering Geo
CEG 1351

K*" t'd
cEci,lstj
lf: ta-27
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Figures
Tables
Attachment A: Soil Boring Logs
Attac hment B : Sample Analytic dl Docume ntdtion
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TI]OMAS GUIDEruSGS QUAD NAME
1997 , l" :2400'

AtL ENVIRONMENTAL. INC.
901 MORAGA ROAD, SUITE C, LAFAYETTE, CA

SITE LOCATION MAP
3635 I3In AVENUE
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+ Existing Monitoring Wello Soil Boring Location

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL. INC.
901 MORAGA RD,, SIJITE C, LATAYETTE, CAIIFORNIA

SITE PLAN
3635 13th Avenue, Oakland
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Data from borings SBI,2,3,4,1, and 9 collectedl/21l9E
Data from borings SB5, 6 and 8 colleded 8/15/97
Most recent groundwater monitoring data collected 6119/97

o Soil Boring Location G Existing Monitoring Well
TPH(g) Tolal Pgllol€um BydEstbons as casoliE
TPH(d) ToraiP6loltum Hydrcetbd! a5 Oi6!€l
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S B 4 t t . t
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SB7 SBI
3

+
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E}TVIRONMENTAL. INC.
.GA RD., S{JITE C, LAFAYETTE, CAIIFORNIA901 MORAGA RD..

REVISED BY N. WAICHIJK

ANALYTICAL DATA
3635 13th Avenue, Oakland
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From:
AEI Semi-Arurual Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Semester 1997 (report dated7l24l97)
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Former Pump
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/
? _ . . a. f ormeT .ts xcavan |ll

20

sS

I Line of Equal Croundwater
Elevatron (feet)

Groundwater Monitorjng Well
(Insl. 3n4194)

Scale, feetI

MW-l

+
f81.f5 G-roundwaterElevarion

(reet)

Note: Well locations and property
boundaries surveyed accurElely,
tank Locations apFoxidate.

n oryrc(c*oti^, yl 
-. 

'
/, underground >ra.

/ / vlwrtsruuu

2-2 Storage Tank

8d

901 MORAGARD.,
ENIVIRONMENTAL. INC.
rGA RD., SIJITE C, LAFAYETTE, CfuTTOMUE

ROTINDWATER MOMTORING DATA
3635 13th Avenue, Oakland
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PROJECT WILLIAM9ON - OAKLANP LOG OF BOREHOLE: eE1
DATE(S): 1/21l98

All ENUnoNMENTAL, lNc.

h -5
oug

BORING LOCATION: North-c€nrral Area ot Lor

DRILLJNG CONTMCTOR: ADVANCE DRILLING
DRILLINGEQUIPMENT: HOLLOWSIEMAUGER

TOTAL DEPTH: 15'
DEPIH TO WATER: 14.5'
LOGGED BY: N, WALCHUK
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11?O
avM = a ??m

Stnonq odor
ovu = 316 ??m

2 '

3 "

i:-
l:-
11't
s)
9 .

,o-l
, ; )

1 3 -

14

Silt:t 1aniy Cla\l
MaiLleA bro'tmlblack
Oark yellowieh oran4e 1OYR 6/6
mo^erate plaoticllty

1ilb,t eandv CIav
Olive qray 5Y 3/2
m o d er af,e - | aw pl a e't i city

9il1:.\ Sand\! Cla:t
Qlive qray 5Y 3/2
m o aer atelow pl a6t icit|

StranL odor

V ArounAwatEr Sarnyle
ca|ected

t 5

16 --

t /  - ,

1B -)

19 --

^ ^  izu-,
i

a t -
i

22:
I

i

z3-

C A )

2S-

29-



PROJECT: WlLLlAtVs0N - OAKLAND
DATE(S): 1/a/9e

LOGOFBOREHOLE: 962

TOTAL DEPTH: 2a'
BORING LOCATION; 15' NW of MW2 (NE ena of prope*y) DEPTH TOWATER: 20'
DRILLING CONTMCTOR: ADyANCE DRILLING
DRILLING EQUIPMENT h0LLowoTEMAUGER

DESCRIPTION

9trff Clav
1:qtr born maitles
)live 4ray 5Y 3/2

1Iitr Clalt
Llqh'c. olive qrcy 5Y 5/2

5llt\ Cla\
t- 'aderate yellowi6r -brown tO \K 5/4
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Aandy Clay
qrayioh oran\e 1A 'fR 

7 14
low ?laoticity

LOGGED BY: N. WALCHUK
RESPONSIBLEPROFESSIONAL: JrD

12t7O
avv = o ??n

AliLht aiar
aVM = 44 ??ft1

no odor
OVM =1.5 ppm
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DORING iERMINATED

NVIRONMENTAL. INC.
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PROJECI WILLIAM9ON . OAKLAND
DATE(S): 1/21i98 TOTAL DEPTH: 25'
BORING LOCATION. CenLrat,6' tram eabtern driveway eyiirancE I DEpTH TO WATER: 2b.5,

LOG OF BOREHOIE: ets^
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DRILLING C0NTRACTOR: ADVANCE DRtLLING
DRILLING EQUIPIVENT:HOLLOW cTEM AUGER
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DRILLING CONTMCTOR: ADVANCE DRILLING
DRILLING EQUIPIVENT HOLLOW 9TEM AUGER

Siltv Clav
yellowieh qvy 5Y 7/2
low ?lasLicity

1andv Clay
dark yellowiah aran\e \O'(R 6/6
1ome coarea pebbleo
no ?laeticlty

SilLv 5andv Clav
Uoderatre yello\vi^h brown 1AYR 412

9ilty Clay
Maaerar,e yellowibh browl IOYR 412

Clavev Sand
aar| yellowish oranTe E YR 616

DEPTH TOWATER: 25'
LOGGED BY: N, WALCHUK
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no o^ar
)VM = O.O ppm
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PROJECT: WILLIAIV9ON - OAKLAND LOG 0F BOREHOLE: 9b4
DATE(S): ti21l98 TOTAL DEPTH: 25'
BORING LOCATION. 20' .auth of MW5(NW corner ot property)

tr6 lorL
ine sYMBoLs

FORING TERMINATED

NVIRONMENT



LOGOFBOREHOIE, 5ts5

BORING LOCATION: lN pARKTNG LANE oF lsrH AVENUE DEPTH TO WATER: 20,

PROJECT: WILLIAMgON - OAKLAND
N A T t r / C \ . A A A I A ' 7

DRILLING CONTMCTOR: GREGA DRILLING
: DRILLING EQUIPMENT GEa?ROaE

Siltv Cla.v
7 ale olive w / Oreenish qray mottl ina
N4oderate ?laelicity

5andy Clay
Tale alive wl qreenish Oray mottl inq
No plaeticlr,y

5andv Clay
?ale o|'r'e wl qreenieh Oay moLtlinq
ModeratE ?laotlcily

cl4t
Tale olive wl qree oh 4ray mottl inq
L4aderatE plaeticity

9ilL:t Clay
Moderate ?laeticity

LOGGED BY: ts.CAM?>ELL
RESPONSIBLEPROFESSIONAL: JFD
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DORING IERMINATED
Grcuniwater 9ar.?le
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PROJECT WILLIAMSON - OAKLAND
DATE(S): 8/15/97

DRILLING CONTMCTOR: GREGG DRILLING
DRILLING EQUIPMENI aEaPRoaE

DESCRIPTION

j i l tv CIa'!
7a1e alive w/ qreenioh 6ray mat.|ing
1r.itf

1ilt.v Clay
Fale olive wl qreenlsh gray mofi)inT
No ?laoticil;.y

Silty Clalt
? ale alive wl areenioh qray matLlinq
llo ?lasliciNy

5andyCla,,t
Tale olive wl qreeniah qray mofil inq
Ma^eraLe plasticiiy

LOG 0F BOREHOLE: eb6
TOTAL DEPTH: 20'

DEPTH TOWATER: 18,

aliqhl odor
OvM =A1?pm

11t15
6liqh1. ador
AVM = a p?m

11123
oliqht adar
ovM = 5 PPn

ft5A
oli6hI', o[or
AvM = 31 p?n

V
DORING IERMINATED

Groundwa'Eer 5am?le
Collec+"eA

BORING LOCATION:

LOGGED BY ts.CAU?1ELL

NVIRONMENI
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PROJECT WILLIAN/9ON . OAKLAND LOG 0F BOREHOLE: 567
DATE$): 1ta/9e TOTAL DEPTH: 21'
BORING LOCATION'. Central wes'oern boraer of prc?err;y

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: ADVANCE DRILLING

DEPTH TO WATER: 18.5
LOGGED BY: N. WALCHUK

DRILLING EQUIPMENT:
-
F A  s o L
oE9 

srlmoLs

HOLLOW 5TEIV1 AUGER

DESCRIPTION

RE I  J?O

1 - t

, t i
v --,

5 -

61
,1
- l
e ..i
,o-l
11 l
12"

13-

14-

,"1
17-

B)
I

, , ]

2tE

:_l

SLitl Cla\
laderate brow.i71 ora!.4e 1A '(< 5t4

gtitr Cla\
maierate brownlsh oran4e 1a YR5/4
same qreen motl..lino

Silt! Cla\r
alive 4ray 5Y 312
mo*erate ?laaLicity

Siltt SanA
Alive 4ray 5'( 312

ii,i
1 1 4

lHill ,a i

i, ,
ffi I'i
lr,
Y l',
- ir]

ab45
na ador
ovv = a.o PPn

no odor
AVIA = a,a ppm

maderato ador
AVM = 64 ppm

y Grouniwakr I.an?le

gttronO a[ar
avM = 1a6 ??m

22-

25-

25-

2 6 )

, A -

2A ,,

3r,
j

FORING TERI.,4INATED

NVIRONMENTAL, INC.



DATE(S): 8/15/97 TOTALDEPTH: 16,
BORING LOCATION: rN TARruNG LANE oF lbrH AVENUE

f,'E SO|L
fi.E SYMEoLS
a -

__-!!

WILLIAMSON . OAKLAND

DRILLING CONTMCTOR: GREGG DRILLING
DRILLING EQUIPMENf GEI?ROIE

Moderate plasticity

Sil iv Clav
7 ale olive
No ?lasticiLy

1il'c.y CIay
? ale olive
Na plaaliclV!

LOG OF BOREHOLE: 3ts8

LOGGED BY: b. CA,V?BELL
SPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL:

12.50
AVM = a ?pm

12:56
AvM = 12 ?pm

lSt4Asliqhi o^or
aVM = A ppm

No recovery for eoil oample

Grcundwaler Sarnple
V cottectea

NVIRONMENTAL



DAIE(S): 1/21/9b TOTAL DEPTH: 25'

PROJECT WILLIAMSON . OAKLAND LOGOFBOREHOLE: 989

BORI N G LOCATI 0 N. 5 o uth -w eat ern pr a ?err.y bound ary DEPTH T0WATER: 2+'
DRILLING CONTMCTOR: ADVANCE DRILLING LOGGED BY: N. WALCHUK
DRILLING EQUIPMENI HOLLoW sTEM AUGEK SIBLE PROFESS

Sandv Clav
rnaAerate yellowish brown IOYR5/4
law plaeticity
qray-qreen moLllinq

9ilty Clav
moAerate yellowieh brown laYR 5/4

b
I
10

Siltv Clav

moderate yellawi^h brown 1OYR 514

Silry Clay
maderale yellowioh brown 1OYR5/4

Cla,./e,.t 1ani

riaderate yellowi?h brown |AYR5/4

no odor
AvM = a.a ??m

no odor
avv = o.a ??n

no oaor
AVM = O.A ppn

no odor
ovM = o.o ??r .

Y Groundwater 1am?le
catEcaea

NVIRONMENTAL
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"  |  1 t0 Second Avenuc South, #D7, pacheco, CA 9455-1

4f r"rcco'wyeEll ANAL'TT.AL rNC. 
I ,*^1",f*"T*jl,,i.i'",J:il;*;l'.*j,l:xh "".
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Client Prqect ID: #1610: Will iamson Date Sampled:01/21/98

Darc Received: 0l/22198

Client Contact: Nrck WlichLtck Dare Exnacred: 02l12l98

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02l12198

02i20t98

Dear Nick:

Enclosed are:

1), the results of4 samples from your #1610; Williamson prqect.

2). a QC report for the above samples

3), a copl' ofthe chain of custody, and

4), a bill for analytical services,

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC sanrples u ere lirund to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. Mccampbell Aualvtrcal Labolatories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost- Thank you for your business and I look fonvard to working with you again.

Yours tlul\,.

/1,.2 .r{

Edwald Hamilton. Lab Dtector

All Environmental, lnc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

l,afayette. CA 94549
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f l . I I Ir '  Sccond {vcnrre Sourh. =Dr. Pacheco, CA 94551

6$ McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. I  r . . .pnon.: j , r r -708-1020 Fax .  5 1 0-7e8- 162:
Lf I  hrto .  wrr 'rr .nrcc:rmoberl.uom E-mli l :  main@mccempbell .com

All Env ironmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo BIvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #1610: Will iamson
Date Sampled: 0l/21198

Date Received: 01r22/98

Client Contact: Nick Walchuck Date Ex acted: 02/12-02117198

Client P.o: Date Analyzed: 02/ 12-021 17 198

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Yolatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*. rvith Nlethyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califomix RWQCB (SF Blv Resron ) nrerhod CCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix rPH(g)- MTBE Benzene To lucDe
Ethylben-

zene
Xylenes

o% Recovery
Suroqate

8 5 1 4 7 sB3-5' S | .6 ,a ND 0.048 0.044 0 . 0 1 6 0.046 100

85149 sB3-15' S 1000,a ND< LO 8 . 3 3 . 3 l 5 52 t t i r

8 5 1 5 0 sB3-20' S ND ND 0.006 0.009 ND 0 . 0 1 7 105

8 5 1 5 l sBl-25' S ND ND ND ND ND ND 95

Reportrng Llmrt unless
oihenvise staled; ND
means not detected
obove the rcporling

l i m i t

50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 1 ) .5 r).5 0.5

s l 0 mg4(g 0.05 l ) . 00 i 0.{x)5 r) .00 i 0.005

* \latef and vapor sampLes are r€ported in ugl-, wipe samples in ug/r{ipc, soil rrd sltLdgc sanrples ir nrg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP exttacts
rn ug/L

i cluttered chromatogmm; sanple peak coelutes with surrogate peak

_The 
fbllowing desmptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory nr nature and ivccanDbcll Analyhcal is not responsible for their

inkrpretation: a) unmodjfied or weakly modified gasolirle is signiticaurl b) heavref gasoline mnpe compounds are significan(aged
gasolinel); c) lighter gasoline mnge cornpounds (the most mobile taciion) rfe srgnrtlcnnti d) glrsoline range compounds luving broad
chromatographic p€aks are significanU biologically aitercd Basolinel: e) TPII pittem lluL docs not appe:rr to be denved from gasoline ('l); i)
one lo a ilw isolaled peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoiine of diesel range contpounds fe signilicanl: h) lighrer than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sampLe that conrains Fearer than -i vol. % sedinrenc l) no recoqnrzablc panem.

DHS Certification No. 16,14 /,,1/ ErlliLtd Hamilton. Lab Director
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue South. #D7. cA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ETDRoCARBON AITIALYSES

0 2 / L 2 / 9 8 Matx ix :  SOIL

Analyte
Concentration
sampLe

( # s 0 3 3 9 )  M S

(mg/ks)

MSD
AmounE

MS MSD
RPD

Benzene
To.l.uene
E ' F  h  1 t l  l r a n  r  a r a

0  . 0 0 0  1  . 9 1 5
0 . 0 0 0  0 .  L ? 0
0 . 0 0 0  0 .  L 8 8
0 . 0 0 0  0 .  r - 7 0
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 5 1 8

'J_ . 852
o  . I ' 7  2
0 . 1 8 8
0 . 1 7 0

2  . 0 3
0 . 2
0 . 2
0 . 2
0 . 5

9 4
8 5
94
8 5

9 2
8 6
9 4
8 5
8 5

r . 2
0 . 0
0 . 0
o . 4

295 3 0 0 9 59 8

0 . 0 L 7 . 3 r - 9 . 5TRPH

: ! c d > e /

2 A  . 8 9 48 3 1 )  t 1

t
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I

? Rec-  =  (MS sanple) / amounr sliked :{ roo

M s D )  /  { M S  +  M s D )  x 2 x 1 C 0



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAI INC.
110 2nd Avenue South. #D7. cA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fa,r: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR IftDROCARBoN ANALYSES

D a t e : a 2 / t ' 7  / 9 8 Mat r ix :  SOIL

Analyte
Concentration
Sample

( # 8 0 3 3 L )  M S

( mgr/ kg )

MSD

Amount

TPH (gas )
Benzene
ToLuene
Ethylbenzene

0 - 0 0 0  2 . 0 8 5
0 . 0 0 0  0  . 1 7 0
0 . 0 0 0  0  . 1 8 4
0 . 0 0 0  0 . L 7 4
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 5 1 4

0  . 1 8 2
0 . L ' 7 2

2 . 4 3
4 . 2
4 . 2
4 . 2
0 . 6

1 0 3

8 5

9 4
8 5

8 6
8 5

0 . 0
1 . L
1 . 2
0 . 4

I
I
I
I
I
t
T
I
I
I
T
I
t
I
I
T
T

3 1 0 3 0 0 9 9 1 0 3

0 . 0 3 6 . 2 3 2 . 4
I ^ i  l  r n . 4  d r c i  c a l

L27 1 0 8  1 1 . 1

3 Rec.  = (Ms -  Sanple)  /  amounr

RPD = (!.!S - !4sD) / (f4s + MSD) E  ?  x  L 0 0

I
I
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!, I I fl Sccond \r cnuc South. eD7. Pacheco, CA 94553
df MoCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. I rcteptrone . 5lrr-7q8-lh2{i Fex : 510-7e8-1622

f- f  I  htto:/ /rvrvrv. lnccrmobe l l .com E-mai]:  main@mccampbell ,com

Client Project ID: #1610: Will iamson Date Sampled: 0l/21198

Date Received: 01/22l98

Client Contact: Nick Walchuck Date Extracted: 01/22198

01/29l98

Dear Nick:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 10 samples fiom your #1610; Williamson pro1ect.

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analltical services,

All analyses werc completed satisfactorill, and ail QC samples rvere fbund to be within ou control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCanrpbell Analydcal Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, sewice and cost. Thank you for your business and I look fonvald to wolking with you again.

Yours uuly. 
,-_

z'->-Lz .f,1 ,27'
Edward Hamiitou, Lab Director

All Environmenral, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Date Analyzed: 01r'22l98
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l_, _ | I 1 0 Second Avenue South. #D7, pacheco, CA 94553

fr$ MccevPBELL ANATYTICAL INC 
I ,.,,",,Jifii."lilJiil:'; ::L"i"itl[;?:#r?,,.",

All Environmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project lD: #1610: Will iamson

Client Contact: Nick Walchuck

a**t-

Date Sampled: 01i21i98

Date Received: 01/22198

Date Extracted: 0L 122-01 I 28198

"at" 
^""tt""a"art {t,&rs

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*. r1ith vlerhvl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 503Ormodified 8015, and 8O2O or 002: Cstitbmra RWeCB (Sf Brv Resron) nrerhod ijcFID(j010)

Lab ID Client ID Mafix TPH(g)- MTBE Benzene To luene
Ethylben-

zene
Xylenes

o/o Recovery
Surrogate

8 5  L 4 l sB I -1o', S ND-u.20 0 .  t 7 0.0_r I 0.097 0.069 108"

85144 sB2- r 0' S 1.3 ,a ND 0.061 0 . 0 t 6 0 .0 t0 0 . 0 1 4 1 0 8 '

85 148 sB3- t0 ' S 590,a ND<6.0 8.6 t5 I 0 48 108 '

8 5 t 5 3 S84-  IO ' S ND ND ND ND ltD ND 99

8 5 1 5 9 sB7- l5 ' s '7.9,b ND ND 0.01{ r ND 0.073 1 0 8

85162 sB9- l0 ' s ND ND , i !D ND ND ND 102

8 5 1 6 6 S B I 63,000,a.i ND<200 1600 t { ) 0 1700 1600 l 0 t

8 5 r 6 7 SB3 11,000,4 i ND<100 I 700 840 l i 0 1 1 0 0 100

8 5 1 6 8 sB7 36,000,a,h,iND<r r 00 2200 550 850 1700 l 0 l

85169 SB9 l60,a,i 22 6.2 8 . I 4 .2 t '7 1 0 0

R€ponjng Limit unless
othenvise slated; ND
means not detected
rbove the reportirig

l imir

50 ug/L 5 .0 0.5 0 . i 0 .5 0 .5

s 1.0 mgi kg 0.05 0.0r:15 t).00i 0.005 0.00s

+ water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ughvipe. soii rnrt studgl:r sr|lrplcs i nrg./kg. and all TCLp and SpLp exrrecrs
in ug/L

l clutte€d chrcmatogrami sample peak coelutes with slmogate pe:lk

The lbllowing descriptjons of the TPII chromatogram are cu|sof), ill narLLrL. and Vtc( lrnpbell Anal_vtical is Dot r€sponsjble tbr their
inleryretation: a) unmodified or weakiy modilled gasoline ls signitlcanr: b) hc..rvrcf -!.rn)tinc |angc compounds are signiilcan(rgeo
Sasoline?); c) li8hter gNoljn€ mnge cornpounds (the most mobile fiacflon) are srgniticanr: d) gasolue fsnge compounds laving broad
chromatographic peaks are signilicanq biologically altered gasolineli e) 

_lPH pattcm thrr does nLrr appeaf to be derived liom gasoiine (?); i)
or€ io a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoiine or riicsel range conrpou|ds rfc signilicanrt h) lighler than wat€r immiscjble
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains grearcr than -i vol. 0/d scdinlen!: i) no rccognirable Datrem.

DHS Certification No. 1644
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[ - ^ | tto Second Avenue Sourh, #D7, pacheco, CA 94553
4$ McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAI INC. I reicphonc : j t,,-rr8-t620 Frr : 5 t0-7e8-l6ll

f f  
I  hnp:, wrr,v.rncc:rnrooell .corn E-muil .  marnla mccampbell .com

Al1 Environmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Laf-ayette, CA 94549

cl ienr  Pro jec(  lD:  :  I  t r  |  0 :  wi l l iamson Drte sampled:  0 l12 l '98

t*  * . . t *a-" t *

client contact: Nick walchuck ffirqo

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 0l /22-01 /23 /98

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA metilods modified 8015, and 3550 or 35t 0; Califomja RWeCB {SF Bxy RegroD) rrerhod (j(.FtD(_rjj0) or cCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) % Recovery
Sulaogate

8 5 1 4 1 sB 1-10 ' S 1 5 , l h 104

85  144 sBz-10' s \D 99

8 5 1 4 8 sB3-r0' S I 60 .d t 0 l

8 5 1 5 3 sB4-10' S Nt) 100

8 5 1 5 9 sB7- 15', S 2.1 .d i 0 t

8 5 r 6 2 sB9-r 0, S N D l 0 l

85166 SBI 17,000.d,i l0_s

8 5 1 6 7 SB3 790.d.i i 0 8

8 5 r 6 8 SB7 2{)(r,0tXl.d.h.l 106

8 5 r 6 9 SB9 210 .c . i 104

ReportrnS Limit unless otherwise
stated; ND means not detected above

the reponing limit

50 LrglL

S

* water and vapor samples are reporcd in ugll', wipe samples in ughvipe. soil anil sludg€ sanrples In n1g/kg. irrd all TCtLp /, STLC / SpLp

exlfacls rn ug/L
' cluttered chrolnaiogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample p€aks. orl surlrglte ferl( rs {n ulcvated baseline, or; sunoqate has been

Jimrnrqhed L))  d i lur ion uf  ur igrnat  e\racl .
'l}e 

following descdptions of the TPII chromatogram are cuBory in faiLrrc rnd Mc(enrDbill Analvlical rs not rcsDonsible tbr rheir
lnterPretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is signilicanr: b) diesel range cornp.Ind\ urc 5isnrtlcrnl; n. recosnizable paLrcnr: cl
aged diesel? is significNl); d) gasoline range compounds are srgnificanr: et mediunr boiling point pattinr lhat cioes not ;atch di;set {t)i tJ
one to r few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are signilicrnri hl lighicf than watef immiscible sheen is presen!; i) liquid
sample that contains greater tban -5 vol. % sedimert.

DHS Cenifrcation No. 1644 Edrvard Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 5 l0-798-1620 Fa,r: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR IIIDROCARBON IIJALYSES

D a t e :  O L / 2 2 /  9 8 Matrix: WATER

Concentration
Sample
(+84746)  MS MSD

Arnount
spiked MS MSD

Benzene
ToLuene

0 . 0  t 1 3 . 2
0 . 0  L 7 . 2

0  . 0  1 1 . 2
0 . 0  3 2 . 6

1 2 0 . 5
1 0  . 5
1 1  . 0
r - 0  . 9
3 1 . . 1

1 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

1 1 3 . 2  t - 2 0 . 5
1 1 2 . 0  1 0 5 . 0
L 1 6 . 0  1 1 0 . 0
L L 2 . 0  1 0 9 . 0
1 0 8 . 7  ) . 0 4  . ' 7

1 3 9 1 3  0 8 1 6 . 59 3

I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I

\ e f r  e  9 ! s d > c /

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

*  Rec .  =  (MS Sample)  /  anout  sprked x  1OO

RpD = IMS -  ySD)  /  0 .1S +  MSD)  x :  x  lOO



t
t

QC REPORT FOR IiIDROCAREON ANALYSES

D a t e :  0 L /  2 3  /  9 e Mat.rix: WATER

Concentration
SampLe
( f 8 s 0 8 0 )  M s MSD

? Recovery
Amount

MgCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 znd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 5I0-7q8- tO20 Fax: 510-798-1622

TPH (gas  )
Benzene
Toluene
E l -  h 1 / l  F a n ? a h a

xylenes

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 _ 0

1 0  . 2
1 0 . 3
t 0  . 4

1 0  . 4

1 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
r 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

9 ?  . 1  9 9 . 5
1 0 2  . 0  1 0 9 . 0
1 0 3  . 0  1 0 4 . 0
1 0 4 . 0  l _ 0 5 . 0
1 0 5 . 0  1 0 6 . 0

2 . 4

1 . 0
L . 0
0 . 9

L 4 B 1 5 0 9 9 1 0 3

N/ATRPH
l n i  l  r ,  n r a : c a 1

N/A N/A N/A

I
t
t
t
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
t
t
I
t
I
I

s Ret. = (i.IS Sam!.Le) / anounc epit,ei. x too

RPo = (r4s -  MSD) /  (Ms + MSD) x 2 x loo



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
#D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HTDROCARBON ANA],YSES

D a t e :  0 L /  2 8  /  9 8 Matlax: '{ATER

a^r - -h  I  r .  F  i  - -

Sample
{ # 8 s 1 3 5 )  M S

(mg,i L)

MSD

Recoverv
Amoun t

Toluene
F l f  h l t  l  E a n ? a n a

0 . 0  r r a . 2
0 . 0  9 . ' 7
0  . 0  1 0  . 4

0 . 0  2 9  . 5

1 0 . 4

1 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
f  0  . 0
1 0  . 0
3 0 . 0

L 7 0  . 2  l - L  8  . 4
9 ' 7 . A  9 7 . 0

1 0 4 . 0  1 0 4 . 0
gq a Acr r l

9 8  . 3  9 8  . :

1  . 2
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

t
I
t
T
t
I
I
t
I
I
t
T
I
I
I
t
I
I
T

r-50 L 5 0 1 0 0 9 6 3 . 8

N/A N/A N/A
\  u 1 r  q  : J :  E 4 s e  l

N/A N/A N/A

*  Res,  = i l {s  -  sanple)  /  amounr spiker i  x  1oo

RPD = {MS -  MSD) /  (Ms + MsD) x Z x roo



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Teb: 510-798-1620 Fa,r: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EYDROCARBON ANALYSES

o t / 2 2  /  9 8 Macr i -x :  soIL

Concentration
Sample

( + 7 9 4 s 0 )  M S

(ms/ks)

MSD
Amount

MS MSDSpiked

TPH (gas  )

ToLuene
Ethylbenzene
XylerIes

0 . 0 0 0  1 . 8 4 0
0 . 0 0 0  0 . L 9 2
0 . 0 0 0  0  - L 9 6
0  . 0 0 0  0 . 1 9 4
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 5 8 4

1 . 8 2 9
0  . 1 9 4
o  . 2 0 0

a  . 6 a 2

2 . 0 3
9 6
9 8
9 7

9 0
9'7

1 0 0

1 0 0

1 . 0
2 . O
2 . 0
3 . 0

?PE (d iese l  ) 3 0 0 2 . 49 8

I
T
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
T
T
T
T
I

.TP DIJ

(o i l  and  grease)
0 . 0 3 0 . 0 3 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 9 . 8

*  Rec .  =  (MS -  sam-Ble)  /

R P D = ( M 6 - M S D ) / ( M S

amouE spiked x 100

+  M S D )  x 2 x 1 0 0



t
I
I
t

QC REPORT FOR FMROCARBON ANA],YSES

o L / 2 3  /  9 8 Mat r ix :  SOIL

Amount
spiked

Corrcent.ration
Sample

( # 7 9 4 s 0 )  M S

(mg/k9)
Analyte

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. , Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 F ax: 510-798-L6ZZ

TPH (gas  )
Benzene
Totruene
Ethylbenze1]e

0  . 0 0 0  r .  s 6 9
0 . 0 0 0  0  . 1 6 4
0 - 0 0 0  0 . 1 . 8 6
0 - 0 0 0  0 . L 7 4
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 5 3 4

1 . 8 8 2
0 . 1 5 8
0 . 1 9 0
0 . 1 7 8

2 . 0 3
0 . 2

9 2

a 7
8 9

a 4

9 0

0 . 1

2 . L
2 . 3
0 . 7

2 9 3 246 3 0 0 9 8

I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T

(o i1  and grease)
0 - 0 2 I  . 3 2 L , L 2 0 . 8 L O 2 1 0 1 0 . 9

r  Rec.  = ( r4s sample,  /  amounE sp_kea x roo

RFD !  ( l1S -  MSD) / /  (MS + MSD) x 2 x 1OO

I
t
t
I



I
I
t
I
I
T
I
I
t
I
T
T
I
I
t
I
t
I
I

t  0 0
5 t

9 0

QC REPORT FOR F{DROCAREON ANALYSES

Analyte
Concent ra t ion
Samp 1e

\#1e436)  MS

0 L /  2 8  /  e e r 1 a  L !  r ^  ;  D U - L  l r

Amount

(ms/ks)

TPH (gas  )

EthyLbenzene
Xylenes

0 . 0 0 0  2  . 0 3 6
0 . 0 0 0  0 . L 6 2
0  . 0 0 0  0 . 1 9 2
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 1 8 0
0  . 0 0 0  0  . 5 4 2

L r 2  1 0  . 9
)  ) 1 1

0 . 1 9 4

2 . 0 3
0 . 2
0 . 2
0 . 2

TPH (d iese l )
3 0 0 L 0 0 t- 01 0 . 6

(oil and _orease )
N/A N/A

N/A N/AN/A

san'pte)  /

MsD) /  (Ms

(!1S

(MS

aFou i .  sprkeC x  100

+ M S D ) x 2 x t O O

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INc.
110 zrd Avenue Southlbffih-eco, c.A 9455j

Tele: 510-798-1620 FL\: 570-798-1622
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!- | l l0 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

4$ McCAMPBELLANALYTICAL INC. I  relephone:510-t t8-r620 Far:510-7e8-162.2
G I hrtp:,r '"r '"r '" mcccmobell.com E-mail: main@lmccampbell.com

Client Proiect ID: F 1610; Willirmsou

Date Received: 08/15,i97

Client Contact: Bryan Campbell Date Extracted: 08/i5/97

Deax Bryan:

Enclosed are;

1). the results of3 samples ftom your #1610; Williamson prqect.

2), a QC repon for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain of custody, and

4). a bill for anall'tical services,

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC sampies were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. Mccampbell Analyticai Laboratories strives for excellence in

qualiqr, sewice and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working witll you agarn.

All Environmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayetre, CA 94549

I Date Analyzed: 08/15i 97

fiuts 
trull,

tfA.' C,
P/ward Hamilton, Lab Director
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L l Llo Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

4f McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAI lirlc. | , . rclenhone sl0-re8-1610 Fax:510-?e8-1622
Lf I  hrnr: 'w\\ '" !v.mccampbell .com E-mail :  main@mccampbell .com

Client Proiect ID: #1610: Will iamson
Date Sampled:08/15/97

Date Received: 08/15/97

All Environmental, Inc.

i364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: Bryan Campbell Date Extmcted: 08/18/97

Date Analyzed: 08/ 18-08 I 19 /97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Yolatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA melhods 5010. modif ied 8015, and 8020 or 602; Cali fomra R

Reporijng Linrit unless
otherwise stated; ND

means not detected above
the reporting limit

* water and vapor sanllles are reported in ug/L, wipe sanrples in ugwipe. soil and sludge samplcs in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

; cluttered chromatogmm; sanDle peak coelutes with surrogate peak

'The tollowing descdptions of the TPI{ chromatogram arE cursory irr nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretationi a) unmodified or weakly rnodified gisoline is signiilcant; b) heavier gasoline rangc compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range cornpounds (he most mobile fraction) arc signiiicanti d) gasoline mnge cornpounds having broad
chmnatogmphic peaks are significanti biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH partem that does not appear to be derived lrom gasoline (?); 0
one to a few isolated peaks presenq g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds ale significanr; 11) lighter lhan *?ter immiscible

DHS Certification No. 1644
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!" I I l0 Second Avenue Soulh. 3D7. Pach€co, CA 94553

4$ McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAf NC. I relephone :sl0-7e8-1620 Fa.r : 510-7e8-1622
G I hrm:r\ '" 'w'$. mccampbell.com E-mail:main@mccampbell.com

Cl ien t  Pro jec t  lD :  4 lo  l0 :  Wi l l iamsor

Client Contact: Bryan Campbell

Date Sampled: 08/15/97

Date Received: 08/15197

Date Extracted: 08/18/97

I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
t
I
T
T
I
T

All Environmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

. Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA medrods modiUed 8015, and 3550 or 3510t Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Recion) method GCFID(1550) or CCFID(351

Reporting Limit unless otherwise
stated; ND means not detected above

the reporting limit

* watef and vapor samples rre reported in ug/L, wipe samples in !g/wipe, soil and sludge srmples in mgkg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP

extracts in ug/L

" cluttered chromatogram rcsulting in coeluted suftogate and sample peaks, ort surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been

Jrmrnished by drlurion ofongmal exract.
'The following desc.iptions of the TPH chromatograrn are cursory rn narure .nd Mccnmpbell Analytical is not responsible fbr therr
interpretation: a) uDmodified or weakly nodified diesel is significanti b) diesel fange compounds afe significantt no recognizable pattem; c)
aged dieset? is signiiicant)i d) gasoline range compounds afe signiilcanti e) medirm boiling point pattem that does not match diesel (?); i)
one to a few isolaled peaks present; g) oil range compounds are signiflcanti h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid

than -5 vol. % sedimenr.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QV" C" Edward Hamilton, Lab Drrecroru-
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QC REPORT FOR EYDROC.CRBON ANALYSES

0 8 / L 8 / 9 1 Macr ix :  So i l

Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA
T ele: 5I0-798-L620 Fax. 5 7U798-16nMcCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Concentration
sample

( *7586 '7 \  MS

(ms/ks)

MSD

RPDAnalyte

TPH (gas l
Benzene
Toluerre
F t - h a ' l  h a F r a - a

L.?.| l .  (clLeser l

Amount

0 . 0 0 0  r . 9 6 5
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 1 5 6
0 .  0 0 0  0  . 1 ? 8
0 . 0 0 0  0 . L 7 2
0  . 0 0 0  0  .  5 1 0

1 . 9 5 8

0 . 1 7 0

2  . 4 3
0 . 2
c . 2

9'7

8 9
8 5
8 5

0 . 4

0 . 8

0  3 2 0 3 -15 3 0 0 L01

(o i  I  and grease)
0 . 0 2 3  . 1 1 0 3 0 . 4L 0 3

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

& Rec-  =  (MS Sample)  /  amount  s l i ked  x  lCo

R P D :  { M S  -  M S D )  /  ( M S  +  M S D )  x 2 r ( ! 0 0
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I I I l0 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
z4 McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAI bfc. I Telephone : i l0-7e8-1620 Frx : 510-7e8-1622

tr | htm:. ', ' ww.mccrmpbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

All Enviloffnental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette. CA 94549

Cl ienr  Pro1ec t  ID :  H l6 l0 :  Wi l l iamson
Date Sampled:08/15/97

Date Received: 08/15/97

Client Contact: Bryan Cambpell Date Extracted: 08i 18-08/19/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/l 8-08/19/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*

EPA methods 5010, rnodified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Catifomia RWQCB {SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix rPH(g)- MTBE Benzene Toluene
EthyLben-

zene
Xylenes

o/o Recovery
Surrogate

79835 SB-5 12,000,a,h ND<330 200 280 28 106

79836 SB-6 2200,a,i ND<28 330 49 l 4 105

79837 SB-8 6200,a ND<92 430 21 1 5 0 t10 102

Reponing Limit unless
otherwis€ stated; ND

means not detected above
the reporting limit

50 ug/L 5 . 0 0.5 0.5 0 .5 0,5

S l 0 mg.&g 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are repofted in ug/L, wipe samplcs in ug/'rvjpe. sorl rnd sludge sampies in mg/kg. and all TCLP and SPLP exmcts
in ugl

n clutter€d chromatogram; sarnple peak coelutes with surrogal€ peak

*The foilowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible tbr lheir
interpretation: a) unmodifiEd or weakly rnodified gasoline is signiiicant: b) hea\.ier gasoline nnge con'rpounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range cofipounds (the most mobile fiaction) afe sign'licrnt; d) gasoline range conpounds having broad
chromatogmphic peaks are significant; biologically aitered gasoline?t e) TPH pattern thrt does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?i; t)
one to a few isolated peaks presenq g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are signitlcant; h) lighter than water immiscibLe
sheen is presenti j) liquid sample that contains gteater than -5 vol. 70 sedimentij) no rccognizable pattem.

DHS Certifrcation No. 1644 litrA {rro*.0 Hamilton, Lab Director
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S. | | l0 Second A\enue South, dD7. Pacheco. CA 94551

4$ McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAf INC. I  te lephone.  5 l0-?q8-1620 Fax :  510-?98-1622
G I hrm:/ rv*rv mccrmpbe ll.com E-mail: main.Omccampbell.com

Client Project ID: #1610; Will iamson Date Sampled: 08/15/97

Date Received: 08/15/97

Client Contact: Bryan Cambpell I Date Exhacted: 08/19/97

Date Analyzed: 08/19/97

. Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractabte Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods modif ied 8015, and J550 or 3510; Calirbmra melhod CCFI

All Environmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Reporting Ljmit unless otlerwise
stated; ND means not detected above

the reponing limit

* water and vapor samples are repo(ed in ug/L, wipe samples in ug^upc. soil xnd sludge srmples in mg/kg, and all TCLP i STLC i SPLP

exrmcts in !9L
r cluttered chromatogEm resulting in coeluted surogate and sample peaks. ofr suffogate peak is on e]evated baseUne, or; surrogate has been

Jrmrnrshed by di lunon o l 'or igina I extract.
_The 

lollowing descriptions of the TPH chromalogram arE cursory in n.rture and Mccampbell ADalytical is not responsiblc for their
int€rpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modilied diesel is significant: b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognlzable pattem, c)
aged diesel? is signiflcant); d) gasoline mnge compounds are signiilcantl e) ncdiom borling point pattem that does not mstch diesel (?); f)
one to a f'ew isolated peaks prcsent; g) oil range compounds are srgniticant; h) Iighrer thm wrtcr immrscible sheen is presentl i) liquid

than -5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certifrcation No. 1644



110 Ar€nue #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553
McC:\JI{PBF r ANALYIICAT INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fa.'c 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANAI,YSES

n 5 F A .  i A  / 1 A  / a J Matrix: Water

A!.alyte

a-^n .anF i r  t - i  ^n

saErple
#  (7  95  93  )  MS

(mg/  L ) I  c  po^^. ' - - '

IAnount

TPE (gas)

Benzet]e
!oluene
ElFhv l  nanta ia

0 . 0  1 0 L . 8

0 . 0  1 0 . 4
0 . 0  1 1 _ 0
0  . 0  3 3  .  r

L 0  . 2
1 1 . 0

r . 00 .0
1 0 . 0
L 0 - 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

1 0 L . 8  1 0 5 . 8
9 6 . 0  9 3  . 0

1 1 0 . 0  t - 1 0 . 0
1 1 0  . 3  1 1 0  .  7

0 . 0

N/A N/A N/AN/AN/A N/A N/A

I
I
I
I
t
I
'l

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I

N/A N/A N/A
(o i l  &  gTease)

N/A N/A N/A N/A

t  Rec.  = (MS -  Sample) /  amounc spikei : .  1oo

R P D = ( M 6 - M S D )  /  i M S + M S D )  x 2 x ! 0 0



110 Ave!ue D7, Pacheco, CA
McCAMPBEII ANAIYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620Fa.rc 510-798- 1622

h . F A .  d A l l A / 4 1

QC REPORT FOR EYDROCqT-BON ANA],YSES

Matrix: water

Analyte
Concentratiorl
sane le

+ + / r o o l n l  M e

(mslL)

MSD

I  *  Por-"-*r

Amourt

TPH (gas )

Toiuene
Ethyl Benzene

0 . 0  l - 0 2 . 9
0 . 0  9 . 6
0 . 0  1 0 . 3
0 . 0  1 1 . L
0 . 0  3 3 . 3

9 . 5
r 0 .3
1 1  

' , l

3 3 . 3

1 0 0 . 0
L 0 . 0
r 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 - 0

T n 1  n  1 n - l  n

1 1 1  n  1 1 1  n
' r 1 1  n

0 . 6
L . 0
0 . 0

0 . 0

I
I
t
I
t
t
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

r D t r  1 / l i a c - l  \ l u t 0 . 3

2 A . 5
(o i l  &  g rease)

9 9

t Rec. - (MS - Safip1e) / anount. sFikeC x 100

RPD = (MS -  MsD)  /  (MS +  MSD)  x :  x  100
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